
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Charles Gauntlett on 033 022 22524 
Email: charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

9 September 2021 

Standards Committee 
 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Friday, 17 September 
2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 

democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 

given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 
2021 (cream paper). 

 
3. Urgent Matters   

 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 

 
4. Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  (Pages 7 - 

26) 
 
Report by Executive Director Place Services and Director of Communities. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


The report outlines the findings of the Local Government Ombudsman’s Public 

Interest report issued on 20 July 2021 and the action taken by the County 
Council to comply with the Ombudsman’s recommendations. 

The Committee is invited to consider the report. 

 
5. Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 29 November 
2021 at County Hall, Chichester. 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Standards Committee 

 
 

 
Webcasting 

 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 

used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 

Page 2



Standards Committee 
 

14 June 2021 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Cherry, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Johnson, 
Cllr Kenyon and Cllr Sparkes 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr A Jupp and Mr Cooper (Independent Person) 

 
Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson (Independent Person) 

 

Part I 
 

1.    Membership  
 
1.1 The Committee noted its membership. 

 
2.    Declarations of Interest  

 
2.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Cllr Bradbury declared a 

personal interest in the Terms of Reference report as a member of 

the Mid Sussex District Council Standards Committee. 
 

3.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 

3.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held  
on 2 November 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
4.    Standards Committee Terms of Reference  

 
4.1 The Committee noted its terms of reference (copy appended to the 

signed minutes). 

 
5.    Standards Committee Annual Report  

 
5.1 The Committee considered the draft Annual Report of its work by 

the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the signed 

minutes). 
 

5.2 The report was introduced by Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, 
Democratic Services. 

 

5.3 The Committee was supportive of the draft Annual Report as an 
accurate reflection of its work in 2010/21. 

 
5.4 Resolved – That the Annual Report be approved for submission to 

the County Council. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



6.    Code of Conduct Updates, including IT Policy  

 
6.1 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes), which set out 

some proposed updates to the Code of Conduct to reflect current 
terminology and current practice with IT provision. The report was 

introduced by Charles Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, Democratic 
Services. 

 

6.2 The Committee was supportive of the correction of the terminology 
but asked for clearer wording of ‘Senior Adviser to Cabinet Member’ 

to make the reference to ‘Senior Advisor’ clearer. 
 
6.3 Discussion turned to the IT Policy. It was clarified that the Intune 

app for accessing Council emails should only be used on a personal 
device as the app could cause problems with similar apps for other 

councils or business. The printing arrangements were discussed and 
the Committee welcomed the confirmation that printers would still 
be available to members who needed them, even though specific 

reference was proposed for removal from the Policy. The Committee 
noted that the existing restrictions on printing were due to the 

County Council’s IT security policies as a social care local authority 
but asked that the Cabinet Member for Support Services and 
Economic Development should review this position. 

 
6.4 Resolved –  

 
(1) That the removal of the term ‘senior adviser’ in paragraph 8 

of the Code of Conduct be clarified as ‘senior adviser to 
cabinet member’ and that this and the proposed changes to 
the IT Policy in Appendix 1 be endorsed and submitted to the 

County Council for approval on 16 July 2021. 
 

(2) That the Cabinet Member for Support Services and Economic 
Development be asked to reconsider the printing options 
available to councillors. 

 
7.    Whistleblowing Policy  

 
7.1 The Committee noted that there had been no referrals made using 

the Policy since the last meeting. 

 
8.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
8.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to be held on 29 

November 2021. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Chairman 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: Not applicable 

Unrestricted 
 

Standards Committee 

17 September 2021 

Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Report by Executive Director of Place Services and Director of 

Communities 

Electoral division: Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) has published a report 
of an investigation into a complaint against the County Council.  The Ombudsman 

considers a set criterion when deciding whether to issue a public interest report.  The 
Ombudsman has cited the reasons for publishing this report as ‘recurrent faults, 

significant fault, injustice or remedy and systemic problems and/or wider lessons’. 

The Council has accepted the Ombudsman’s findings and the remedies set out within 
the report. 

Recommendations 

(1) The Committee is asked to consider the Ombudsman’s findings and to note the 

report and the actions taken by the Council following the Ombudsman’s final 
decision. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 On 24 June 2021, the LGSCO published their findings into a complaint against 

the County Council as a Public Interest Report (PIR). The LGSCO consider six 
criteria when issuing a PIR following a complaints investigation, deciding 
whether the findings against the C
[...]
implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned) 
 

None arise.  

6 Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 There will be equality impact considerations and Human Rights considerations 
in relation to the original decision and the subsequent consideration of the 

LGSCO’s recommendation. 

7.2 The individual young person is now receiving a service which the LGSCO 
determined was improperly denied. Going forward, other young people with the 

same needs will now be recognised as eligible for a service.  

7.3 Going forward, the audit of educational provision means the Council will be 
better placed to meet the needs of children and young people with special 
educational needs or disabilities. 

Lee Harris 

Executive Director Place Services 

Emily King 
Director of Communities 

Contact Officer: David Tominey (Complaints Manager) 033022 22285 

Appendices 

LGSCO’s Public Interest Report (PIR) 

Background papers – None. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
www.lgo.org.uk

Investigation into a complaint against
West Sussex County Council
 (reference number: 20 001 685)

24 June 2021

Report by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

http://www.lgo.org.uk/


    

Final report 2

Key to names used

Mrs X The complainant
Mr X      The complainant’s partner
Y      Their son
Z Their daughter
Provider E Council arranged tuition provider for Y 

The Ombudsman’s role
For more than 40 years the Ombudsman has independently and impartially investigated 
complaints. We effectively resolve disputes about councils and other bodies in our 
jurisdiction by recommending redress which is proportionate, appropriate and reasonable 
based on all the facts of the complaint. Our service is free of charge.

Each case which comes to the Ombudsman is different and we take the individual needs 
and circumstances of the person complaining to us into
[...]
ing its Section 17 duty for all children and not simply 
those who fall under specific criteria to prevent gatekeeping of its assessment 
process. 
Within six months of the date of this report the Council should complete an audit 
or review of the educational provision available in its area for children and young 
people who have special educational needs or a disability to ensure there are 
enough places to meet demand.

The Council has accepted our recommendations.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



    

Final report 4

The complaint
1. Mrs X complained the Council refused to assess her adopted son, Y, for direct 

payments or respite care. 
2. Mrs X also complained Y was out of full-time education since February 2020.
3. Mrs X says the Council failed to respond to requests for escalation of her 

complaint. She says this situation has placed an added stress on the rest of the 
family and caused a financial burden in the absence of a council assessment and 
support. 

Legal and administrative background
The Ombudsman’s role and powers

4. We investigate complaints about ‘maladministration’ and ‘service failure’. In this 
report, we have used the word ‘fault’ to refer to these. We must also consider 
whether any fault has had an adverse impact on the person making the 
complaint. We refer to this as ‘injustice’. If there has been fault which has caused 
an injustice, we may suggest a remedy. (Local Government Act 1974, sections 26(1) and 
26A(1), as amended)

5. Under the information sharing agreement between the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman and the Office for Standards in Education, Children’s 
Services and Skills (Ofsted), we will share this report with Ofsted.

6. SEND is a tribunal that considers special educational needs. (The Special Educational 
Needs and Disability Tribunal (‘SEND’))

7. The law says we cannot normally investigate a complaint when someone can 
appeal to a tribunal. However, we may decide to investigate if we consider it 
would be unreasonable to expect the person to appeal. (Local Government Act 1974, 
section 26(6)(a), as amended)

Education, Health and Care Plan (EHC Plan)
8. A child with special educational needs may have an Education, Health and Care 

(EHC) Plan. An EHC Plan describes the child’s special educational needs and the 
provision required to meet them.

9. The procedure for assessing a child’s special educational needs and issuing an 
EHC Plan is set out in regulations and Government guidance.

10. A Plan should name the school, or type of school, the child will attend. Councils 
must consult with schools before naming them in a child’s Plan. The law says that 
councils must name a parent’s preferred school in their child’s Plan, so long as 
the school is suitable, and the child’s attendance would not be an inefficient use 
of resources. (Children and Families Act 2014, section 39)

11. If a council names a school within an EHC Plan the school must admit the child 
named in the EHC Plan. (Special educational needs and disability code of practice: 0 to 25 
years 2015, Section 9.83)

12. A council must respond to all requests for an EHC Plan. It must decide whether 
an assessment is needed within six weeks of receiving the request. The whole 
process from the point of request to a council issuing the final EHC Plan must 
take no more than 20 weeks. (Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Regulations 
2014, Section 13 (2))

Page 14

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



    

Final report 5

13. Once a council completes the EHC Plan it has a legal duty to deliver the 
educational and social care provision set out in the Plan.

Children in Need
14. The Children Act 1989 imposes a duty on a council to safeguard and promote the 

welfare of children within their area who are ‘in need’. (Children Act 1989, section 17(1))

15. A child in need is defined in the Act as a child who is unlikely to achieve or 
maintain a satisfactory level of health or development, or their health
[...]
om a Chartered Clinical Psychologist Trauma Specialist and 
adoption services before contact with the Council. 

36. Y had an identified key person at his school, a teaching assistant who had 
Special Education Needs (SEN) training. 

What happened
37. In July 2019 Y’s aggressive and angry behaviour increased. Y’s grandparents 

could no longer help in supporting Mr and Mrs X with childcare. Y’s school 
requested an EHC Plan Needs assessment from the Council for Y on 
16 July 2019. 

38. The Council agreed to complete an EHC Plan Needs assessment on 
27 August 2019. 

39. Y’s identified key person left the school in the summer of 2019. The School 
arranged for four generalised teaching assistants to provide Y with one-to-one 
support for 32.5 hours a week. 

40. Y’s attendance at school became sporadic in the autumn term of 2019. 
41. The Council produced Y’s draft EHC Plan on 5 November 2019 and asked for 

comments from the school and Mr and Mrs X. The School said it could not cope 
with Y’s needs. 

42. The Council issued Y’s EHC Plan on 2 December 2019. It outlined:
• the Council and Mr and Mrs X would find an independent school for pupils with 

Social, Emotional and Mental Health Needs for Y; 
• Y’s school should provide educational provision for Y through 27.5 hours one-

to-one support across the school week through the resources and funding 
already available; and 

• the level of support Y would need in mainstream education until placement at a 
new school could be found. 

43. The Council and Mr and Mrs X began to consult with schools to secure a place for 
Y. The Council contacted four schools about availability. Three schools had no 
availability. School 2 agreed to a taster session on 13 February 2020 for Y. 

44. Y attended the taster session on 13 February 2020, but School 2 advised it could 
not meet Y’s needs. School 2 called the Council’s Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Hub (MASH) for advice about certain behaviours and comments Y made. The 
Council’s 
[...]
ment caused a delay in Y 
attending a suitable school for 16 months and left him without full-time education 
for slightly more than 13 months. The failure of the Council to find Y a suitable 
school placement before February 2020 also invoked the Council’s Section 19 
duty which is addressed separately in this report. 

77. This fault meant the burden of finding a school placement has fallen significantly 
on Mrs X. As above, a parent should be engaged in the process. However, Mrs X 
has explored extensive school options since the Council was unable to source a 
suitable school placement for Y. The Council should be leading this process, not 
a parent. 

78. The Council has a duty to keep SEN provision under review under Section 27 of 
the Children and Families Act to make sure the provision available in its area is 
sufficient to meet children and young people’s needs. The lack of availability at 
SEN schools for Y suggests the Council is not meeting its duty to ensure 
sufficient provision. 

Child and family assessment
79. A council should complete any requested assessment of a child who falls under 

the Section 17 criteria of the Children Act 1989. A council should take no longer 
than 45 working days from referral. 

80. School 2 made the initial referral to the Council’s Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) on 13 February 2020. The Council rejected Y for assessment on several 
occasions until the referral on 22 July 2020. 

81. The Council’s rationale for rejection of Y for assessment was that his disability did 
not meet its criteria for assessment with its Child Disability Team. The Council’s 
MASH closed Y’s referral without assessment because Y did “not have a severe 
learning disability, or Autism alongside a moderate learning disability” and while Y 
“clearly has additional needs, his disabilities are not eligible to have social care 
intervention”. 

82. The Council also said Mrs X was specifically asking for direct payments. 
83. A council is entitl
[...]
er appropriately delegated committee of elected members 
and we will require evidence of this. (Local Government Act 1974, section 31(2), as amended)

128. In addition to the requirements set out above, within one month of the date of this 
report the Council has agreed to:
• pay Mrs X £1,250 to remedy the injustice caused by the gatekeeping of its 

assessment process and the delays this caused, delays in the Council’s 
complaint process and delays in the provision of respite care, all of which 
caused Mrs X and her family avoidable time, trouble and distress;

• apologise to both Mrs X and Y for the loss of education, loss of support, delay 
and distress experienced;

• reassess the current respite care provided and determine if this is an 
appropriate level of respite for Y and his family in line with the Council’s 
policies; and

• pay Mrs X £1,800 to remedy the Council’s delay in finding a suitable school 
placement for Y and the subsequent missed education. Mrs X may use this as 
she sees fit for Y’s educational, social and mental health needs.

129. Within three months of the date of this report the Council agreed to review its 
process for assessment following a referral to its MASH team to ensure it is 
meeting its Section 17 duty for all children and not simply those who fall under 
specific criteria to prevent gatekeeping of its assessment process. 

130. Within six months of the date of this report the Council agreed to complete an 
audit or review of the educational provision available in its area for children and 
young people who have special educational needs or a disability to ensure there 
are enough places to meet demand.

Decision
131. We have completed our investigation as we have found fault causing injustice. 

The action we have recommended is a suitable way to remedy this.

Page 26

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
	Appendix 1 - Publ

Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 
 

17 September 2021 – At a meeting of the Standards Committee held at 2.15 pm 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett (arrived at 2.25 p.m.), Cllr Cherry, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Kenyon and 
Cllr Sparkes 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Johnson, Cllr A Jupp and 

Mr Cooper (Independent Person) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Donaldson (Independent Person) 

 
Part I 

 
9.    Declarations of Interest  

 

9.1 None declared. 
 

10.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
10.1  Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held  

on 14 June 2021 be approved as a correct record and that 
they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
11.    Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  

 
11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director Place 

Services and Director of Communities (copy appended to the signed 

minutes). The report advised of a Public Interest Report issued by 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman. 

11.2 The report was introduced by David Tominey, Complaints Manager, 
who advised that the report had been issued in relation to two 
aspects of a children’s services matter, access to education for a 

child with special educational needs and the social care decision not 
to assess the child. The Ombudsman had found faults with the 

Council’s handling of the matter and had set out its findings and 
remedies. He confirmed that the Council has accepted the findings 
and is in the process of implementing the remedies and 

recommendations made by the Ombudsman. 

11.3 The Committee expressed disappointment that the matter had not 

been resolved prior to the case being referred to the Ombudsman. 
It acknowledged that lessons had been learned and hoped that the 
changes being implemented would ensure that children in a similar 

situation in future would have their needs met in a more timely 
manner. It noted that the County Council had made efforts to find 

an appropriate education setting for the child involved in the case 
and the lack of suitable placements was indicative of a wider 
problem in the area. 



11.4  Paul Wagstaff, Director of Education and Skills, reported that work 

had been undertaken to improve mapping of the range of complex 
special educational needs that were occurring within the county. He 
advised that the sites providing Alternative Provision in the county 

perform well in many cases, but the learning there is not always 
equivalent to mainstream or specialist education. In this instance, 

the County Council had approached seven educational 
establishments to find a placement for the child, but none had been 
able to accept the placement either due to lack of space or concerns 

about their appropriateness.  

11.5 The Director confirmed that a report was going to the County 

Council’s Executive Leadership Team to recommend that investment 
be made in specialist children educational services, to be able to 
provide a wider range of specialist support services within West 

Sussex within the next three to four years, which would reduce out 
of county placements and provide a better solution for many 

children.  

11.6 Justin Colman, Head of Child Disability Services, advised that 
criteria on assessments for children with disabilities was currently 

being revised to ensure that children with additional needs were 
either assessed by the Children’s Disability Team or by the 

mainstream Assessment and Intervention Service with a Section 17 
assessment. Doing this work would ensure that the assessment 
would be undertaken in the right part of the service. The particular 

complexities (attachment, trauma, Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder 
(FASD)) relevant to this case would now be covered by this new 

criteria and work had taken place to co-produce this with parents 
and carers in West Sussex. Workshops had taken place with the 

relevant team managers to learn from this case and more are 
planned to ensure that the pathway is strengthened at the point of 
referral to the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). 

11.7 The Committee welcomed the updates from officers and the 
reassurances that lessons had been learned which should lead to 

better standards of educational support for children with disabilities 
in future. 

11.8 Resolved – That the report be noted and the actions taken by the 

Council following the Ombudsman’s final decision be supported. 

 

12.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
12.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to be held on 29 

November 2021. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 


